

C.A. No. 24-0682

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds
Appellant-Plaintiff

v.

Commonwealth Generating Company
Appellee-Defendant

On Appeal From
United States District Court for the Middle District of Vandalia,
C.A. No. 24-0682

BRIEF OF APPELLEE-DEFENDANT,
Commonwealth Generating Company

BRIEF SUBMITTED BY:
Team No. 28
Counsel for Appellee-Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Factual Background 2

 II. Procedural Background..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. ComGen’s discharge of PFAS is not an unpermitted discharge under the CWA because ComGen has, at all times, complied with the terms of its validly issued NPDES permit. 9

 A. PFOS and PFBS are not statutory pollutants regulated under the CWA or any NPDES permit application. 10

 B. The CWA’s permit shield provision protects ComGen’s discharge of unlisted pollutants..... 13

II. This Court should reject the application of *Piney Run* because it is incongruous with the facts of this case and inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s ruling in *Loper Bright*. 16

 A. *Piney Run* and its progeny are inapplicable to the facts of this case. 17

 B. *Piney Run*’s reliance on *Chevron* deference is inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s ruling in *Loper Bright*. 18

III. The district court correctly determined that SCCRAP lacks standing to challenge ComGen’s Coal Ash Closure Plan for Little Green Run under RCRA 6972(a)(1)(A). ... 22

A. SCCRAP’s alleged injuries are not fairly traceable to ComGen’s closure plan. 23

B. SCCRAP’s alleged injuries are not redressable by invalidating the closure plan..... 25

IV. The district court correctly determined that SCCRAP failed to allege an imminent and substantial endangerment claim under RCRA § 6972(a)(1)(B). 26

A. SCCRAP fails to allege a form of substantial endangerment or exposure pathway to a living population. 26

B. The Third and Tenth Circuit cases cited by SCCRAP are factually distinguishable from this case. 28

C. Broadening RCRA’s scope would lead to unworkable public policy outcomes..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 9

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 9, 10

33 U.S.C. § 1318..... 15

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 13

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)..... 10

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) 10, 15

33 U.S.C. § 1342(c) 10

33 U.S.C. § 1342(k) 8, 13

33 U.S.C. § 1361(a) 22

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) 9

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) 9

33 U.S.C. § 1362(6) 11, 17

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) 9

33 U.S.C. § 1365..... 1

40 C.F.R. § 122, App. D..... 11, 17

40 C.F.R. § 122.21 11

40 C.F.R. § 122.21(e)-(g)..... 15

40 C.F.R. § 122.62 13

42 U.S.C. § 6972..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B)	9, 26, 27, 29
42 U.S.C. 6972(a)(1)(A)	9, 22, 23
45 Fed. Reg. 33,516 (May 19, 1980)	21
45 Fed. Reg. 33,523 (May 19, 1980)	21
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

J. Dickinson, Administrative Procedure Act: Scope and Grounds of Broadened Judicial Review, 33 A. B. A. J. 434, 516 (1947).	20
Memorandum from Jeffrey G. Miller, EPA Deputy Administrator for Water Enf’t, to Reg’l Enf’t Dir., Region V, at 2 (Apr. 28, 1976).	11, 21
Memorandum from Radhika Fox, EPA Assistant Administrator, to EPA Reg’l Water Div. Dir., Regions 1-10 (Dec. 5, 2022).	13
Memorandum from Radhika Fox, EPA Assistant Administrator, to Water Div. Dir., EPA Regions 1-10, at 1 (Apr. 28, 2022).	12, 13
U.S. EPA, EPA-100-K-21-002, <i>PFAS Strategic Roadmap: EPA’s Commitments to Action 2021- 2024</i> (Oct. 2021).	12
U.S. EPA, EPA-100-K-24-002, <i>EPA’s PFAS Strategic Roadmap: Three Years of Progress</i> at 10 (Nov. 2024).	12
U.S. EPA, Form 3510-1	11
U.S. EPA, Form 3510-2C.....	11, 17

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a).....	1
---------------------------	---

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).	9
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).	18

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	24
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	25
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	23
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	20
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’t Study Grp.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	25
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	16
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	9, 18, 19, 20
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 22, 23, 25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).	19
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	27, 29
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	20
CIRCUIT COURT CASES	
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>as amended</i> (Feb. 3, 1994).	passim
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant</i> , 505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007).	28

<i>Fisher v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 32 F.4th 124 (2d. Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int. 'l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005).....	26, 28
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013).	14
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993, 1015 (11th Cir. 2004).	26
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. Cnty. Comm'rs of Carroll Cnty., MD</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001).	passim
<i>Price v. U.S. Navy</i> , 39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1994).	27
<i>S. Appalachian Mountain Stewards v. A & G Coal Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2014).	17
<i>Vistamar, Inc. v. Fagundo-Fagundo</i> , 430 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2005).	8

DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Courtland Co., Inc. v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , No. 2:18-CV-01230, 2023 WL 6331069 (S.D.W. Va. Sept. 28, 2023).....	26, 27
<i>Mobile Baykeeper, Inc. v. Ala. Power Co.</i> , No. CV 1:22-00382-KD-B, 2024 WL 54118 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 4, 2024).	23, 25, 27
<i>Roanoke River Basin Ass'n v. Duke Energy Progress, LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-707, 2018 WL 2417862 (M.D. N.C. May 29, 2018).....	24
<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D. Pa. 2015).	26

ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATIONS

<i>In Re Ketchikan Pulp Co.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 605, 1998 WL 284964.	19, 20, 21
